

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-1448
Dubuque County No. OWCR148265

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JEFFREY FLYNN,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HON. ROBERT J. RICHTER, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

SCOTT J. NELSON
Dubuque County Attorney

RYAN J. GALLAGHER
Assistant Dubuque County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN THE REPLY BRIEF	5
RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT	6
I. Caselaw and statutes that pertain to implied consent limit an officer’s power to <i>demand</i> a chemical sample under other exceptions to the warrant requirement. Actual consent given in the absence of such a demand is unaffected by those limitations.....	5
II. <i>Demaray</i> is clear: freestanding actual consent to waive a privacy interest in a chemical sample may be used to collect admissible evidence, in lieu of implied consent. Nothing in <i>Demaray</i>’s analysis supports Flynn’s claim that it requires some showing of exigency or necessity.....	5
III. This is not an expansion of state power, nor does it enable officers to force anyone to give a test sample.....	5
CONCLUSION	20
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 579 U.S. 438 (2016)..... 6

State Cases

Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC, 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .13

State v. Demaray, 704 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 2005) 11, 13, 14, 16, 19

State v. Frescoln, 911 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....17

State v. Kilby, 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021) 6

State v. Knous, 313 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1981)..... 6, 17

State v. Lindeman, 555 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1996) 7

State v. McGee, 959 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 2021)13

State v. Overbay, 810 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2012)18

State v. Palmer, 554 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1996)..... 7

State v. Thompson, 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013)16

State v. Vietor, 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978).....17

State v. Wallin, 195 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1972)12, 14, 19

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 321J.2(3)(b)(2)(d) 15

Iowa Code § 321J.2(4)(c) 15

Iowa Code § 321J.4(1)..... 15

Iowa Code § 321J.4(2) 15

Iowa Code § 321J.4(3) 15

Iowa Code § 321J.6(1).....9, 10

Iowa Code § 321J.6(2)	10
Iowa Code § 321J.7	9
Iowa Code § 321J.8	10, 17
Iowa Code § 321J.9	10, 15
Iowa Code § 321J.16	15
Iowa Code § 321J.18	11, 12
